

Kim Reynolds, Governor

Adam Gregg, Lt. Governor

Jerry R. Foxhoven, Director

- **DATE:** May 31, 2019
- **TO:** All Interested Bidders
- RE: Notice of Intent to Award Request for Proposal Number: ACFS 20-004 Request for Proposal Title: Community Adolescent Pregnancy Prevention (CAPP) Program Local Service Project Contracts

The Iowa Department of Human Services (Agency), Hoover State Office Building, Des Moines, Iowa 50319, announces its intent to award to the apparent successful bidder(s) as shown on the table provided on the following page.

As provided for in the RFP, this Notice of Intent to Award is subject to execution of a written contract. As a result, this Notice does NOT constitute the formation of a contract between the Agency and the apparent successful bidder. The bidder shall not acquire any legal or equitable rights relative to the contract services until a contract is executed. If the apparent successful bidder fails to negotiate and execute a contract with the Agency, in its sole discretion, the Agency may revoke the Notice and enter into contract negotiations with another bidder or withdraw the RFP. The Agency further reserves the right to cancel the Notice at any time prior to the execution of a written contract.

Thank you for participating in the competitive selection process. For information about this Notice, please contact the issuing officer at the telephone number or email address listed below.

Michelle L. Muir Hoover State Office Bldg., 5th Fl. 1305 East Walnut St. Des Moines, IA 50319-0114 (515) 281-8785 mmuir@dhs.state.ia.us

Enclosure: Review of Notice of Intent to Award Decision

Funding Award ACFS 19-002 - Community Adolescent Pregnancy Prevention Administration Services			
Bidder	SFY '20 Funding		
	Request	Award	Counties Served
Bethany for Children	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00	Scott
Building Families	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00	Franklin, Hamilton, Wright
Cerro Gordo County Dept. of Public Health	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	Cerro Gordo
Child Abuse Prevention Services, Inc.	\$75,729.00	\$75,729.00	Marshall, Tama
Community Opportunities, Inc.	\$74,000.00	\$59,000.00*	Audubon, Carroll, Greene, Guthrie, Pocahontas
Hillcrest Family Services	\$96,000.00	\$36,000.00*	Dubuque
Lutheran Services in Iowa	\$186,000.00	\$186,000.00	Buena Vista, Cherokee, Clay, Crawford. Dickinson, Emmet, O'Brien, Sac
Mills County Public Health	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	Mills
Northeast Iowa Community Action Corporation	\$77,000.00	\$77,000.00	Allamakee, Clayton, Chickasaw, Fayette, Floyd, Howard, Mitchell, Winneshiek
Planned Parenthood of the Heartland	\$68,760.00	\$68,760.00	Des Moines, Lee
Planned Parenthood of the Heartland	\$48,000.00	\$48,000.00	Linn
Planned Parenthood of the Heartland	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00	Polk
Planned Parenthood of the Heartland	\$59,927.00	\$59,927.00	Woodbury
SuccessLink, Inc.	\$99,000.00	\$99,000.00	Blackhawk, Bremer, Buchanan, Butler
The Family Place	\$170,000.00	\$170,000.00	Appanoose, Clarke, Davis, Decatur, Marion, Ringgold, Wapello, Wayne
Trinity Muscatine Public Health	\$95,000.00	\$95,000.00	Muscatine, Cedar, Louisa
United Action for Youth	\$50,000.00	\$45,000.00*	Johnson, Iowa
Webster County Health Department	\$64,000.00	\$64,000.00	Webster, Calhoun
Women's Health Services of Eastern Iowa, Inc.	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00	Clinton, Jackson
Youth and Shelter Services, Inc.	\$59,000.00	\$59,000.00	Boone, Story

* Indicates that the recommendation is for less than 100% of the requested funding due to competition for one or more of the counties to be serviced.

Review of Notice of Intent to Award Decision

Bidders may request reconsideration of this intent to award decision by submitting a written request to the Agency:

Bureau Chief c/o Bureau of Service Contract Support Department of Human Services Hoover State Office Building, 1st Floor 1305 E. Walnut Street Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0114 email: reconsiderationrequest@dhs.state.ia.us

The Agency must receive the written request for reconsideration within five days from the date of this Notice of Intent to Award. The written request may be mailed, emailed, or delivered. It is the bidder's responsibility to assure timely delivery of the request for reconsideration. The request for reconsideration shall clearly and fully identify all issues being contested by reference to the page and section number of the RFP. If a bidder submitted multiple Bid Proposals and requests that the Agency reconsider a decision for more than one Bid Proposal, a separate written request shall be submitted for each. At the Agency's discretion, requests for reconsideration from the same bidder may be reviewed separately or combined into one response. The Agency will expeditiously address the request for reconsideration and issue a decision. The bidder may choose to file an appeal with the Agency within five days of the date of the decision on reconsideration in accordance with 441 Iowa Administration Code 7.41 et seq.